No. S 41

ROYAL BRUNEI ARMED FORCES ACT (CHAPTER 149)

ROYAL BRUNEI ARMED FORCES (SUMMARY JURISDICTION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

£

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of regulation 9 of S 7/2006.
- 3. Amendment of regulation 13.

ROYAL BRUNEI ARMED FORCES ACT (CHAPTER 149)

ROYAL BRUNEI ARMED FORCES (SUMMARY JURISDICTION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2013

In exercise of the power conferred by section 84 of the Royal Brunei Armed Forces Act, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council hereby makes following Regulations —

Citation and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Royal Brunei Armed Forces (Summary Jurisdiction) (Amendment) Regulations, 2013 and shall be deemed to have commenced on 30th August 2008.

Amendment of regulation 9 of S 7/2006.

2. Regulation 9 of the Royal Brunei Armed Forces (Summary Jurisdiction) Regulations, 2006, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, is amended by inserting "69," immediately before "70".

Amendment of regulation 13.

3. Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting "69," immediately before "70".

Made this 4th. day of Syaaban, 1434 Hijriah corresponding to the 13th. day of June, 2013.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA PEKERMA JAYA DATO PADUKA HAJI JUDIN BIN HAJI ASAR Secretary to the Council of Ministers, Brunei Darussalam.